.0

9
1

4
1

9
.4

3
4

4
2

1
.9

3
9

4
2

2
.4

5
4

4
2

2
.4

5
4

4
2

2
.4

5
4

2
0

1
5

3
4

7
.9

2
1

5
5

0
.1

3
1

5
8

4
.1

1
2

5
9

4
.7

6
3

5
9

5
.9

6
8

6
0

1
.2

2
4

6
0

1
.2

4
1

6
0

1
.2

4
1

2
0

1
6

3
3

9
.0

4
9

5
1

8
.9

6
1

5
6

3
.8

8
7

5
7

0
.3

1
4

5
7

0
.7

6
0

5
7

0
.7

6
0

5
7

0
.9

3
9

2
0

1
7

3
4

8
.6

0
3

5
9

8
.7

3
4

6
3

3
.0

9
2

6
3

4
.9

5
6

6
4

5
.7

7
3

6
4

9
.2

3
9

2
0

1
8

4
4

0
.4

0
1

6
7

7
.7

1
7

7
0

4
.2

0
7

7
0

7
.1

6
9

7
0

7
.6

3
0

2
0

1
9

4
2

9
.9

5
2

7
3

6
.0

0
6

8
0

6
.4

1
8

8
2

1
.4

0
8

2
0

2
0

4
8

3
.5

4
4

1
.1

3
8

.0
9

0
1

.3
4

3
.7

6
3

2
0

2
1

8
7

4
.8

5
7

1
.4

3
0

.1
3

7

2
0

2
2

1
,1

2
2

.5
0

8
8

4
7

,1
4

9

2
0

2
3

1
,1

4
2

,2
6

9

C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e

 C
h

a
in

 L
a

d
d

e
r'

s
 C

la
im

 p
a

y
m

e
n

ts
 (

in
 N

'0
0

0
)

b
y

 D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t

Y
e

a
r

Overview

Business Review

Corporate Governance

Financial Statements

Other National Disclosures

99

A
n
n
u
a

l R
e
p
o
rt

 &
 A

cc
o
u
n
ts

 2
0
2
3

Notes to the financial Statements

 (f) Sensitivity Analysis of Liability for Claims

Average claims cost +10% increase 779   404 (375)   (187)

Number of claims +10% increase 340   450 111 55

Average claims settlement period

Reduction

by 3 months (731,668)   (628,285)   103,384   72,372

31 December 2022

Criteria

Changes in

Assumption

Gross

Liabilities

Net

Liabilities

Profit

before tax
Equity Fund

N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

Average claims cost +10% increase 708   367   (341)   (170)

Number of claims cost +10% increase 309   409   101   50

Average claims settlement period

Reduction

by 3 months (665,153)   (571,168)   93,985   65,793

Impact on variables

31 December 2023 Impact on variables

Criteria

Changes in

Assumption

Gross

Liabilities

Net

Liabilities

Profit

before tax
Equity Fund

N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

   6.3 Financial risks
 The Company is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial instruments and reinsurance assets.

 The key financial risk is that in the long term its investments proceeds are not sufficient to meet the obligations arising from its

insurance contracts. The most important components of the financial risks are:

   •  Credit risks
   •  Liquidity risks
   •  Market risks
   •  Property risks.

   (a) Credit risks

[…]

cc
o
u
n
ts

 2
0
2
3

Notes to the financial Statements

The Company has no significant concentration of foreign currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis - foreign currency risk

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities
including insurance contract claim liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact
on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. The
movements in these variables are non–linear.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous period.

Sensitivity analysis of major currencies

Major Currencies

EURO

GBP

USD

EURO

GBP

USD

Changes

in exchange

rate (%)

Impact on

Profit

before tax

Impact on

equity

Changes

in exchange

rate (%)

Impact on

Profit

before tax

Impact on

equity

+10% 7,052   4,936   +10% 2,346   1,642

+10% 473   331   +10% 214   150

+10% 189,064   132,345   +10% 115,354   80,748

-10% (7,052)   (4,936)   -10% (2,346)   (1,642)

-10% (473)   (331)   -10% (214)   (150)

-10% (189,064)   (132,345)   -10% (115,354)   (80,748)

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

(ii)   Interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates.

   Investment in fixed interest rate instruments exposes the Company to cash flow interest risk and fair value interest risk. This is because

the Company’s investment approach is conservative with high investment in fixed income instruments. The Company does not have
interest-rate based liabilities. However, the Company’s investment income moves with interest rate over the time creating unrealized